

No. 10-637

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC GREENE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JON FISHER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

RONALD EISENBERG  
Deputy District Attorney  
(*Counsel of Record*)

SUSAN E. AFFRONTI  
Asst. District Attorney

THOMAS W. DOLGENOS  
Chief, Federal Litigation

EDWARD F. McCANN, JR.  
Acting 1st Asst. Dist. Atty.

R. SETH WILLIAMS  
District Attorney

PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
3 SOUTH PENN SQUARE  
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107  
(215) 686-5700  
ronald.eisenberg@phila.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*

August 15, 2011

---

**Table of Contents**

Question Presented . . . . .	i
List of Parties . . . . .	ii
Table of Citations . . . . .	v
Statement of the Case . . . . .	1
The crime and trial. . . . .	2
The direct appeal in state court. . . . .	4
The federal habeas corpus proceedings. . . . .	8
Summary of Argument . . . . .	9
Argument . . . . .	14
I. The <i>Teague</i> attack on AEDPA deference is a diversion. . . . .	14
A. Retroactivity v. res judicata. . . . .	14
B. Straw men and statutory construction. . . . .	16
C. <i>Teague</i> and time limits. . . . .	17

II. The statutory provisions, and this Court’s precedents, are clear. . . . .	18
A. Greene would undercut every important element of § 2254(d). . . . .	18
1. “Unreasonable application.” . . . .	18
2. “Clearly established.” . . . .	21
3. “Adjudicated on the merits.” . . . .	23
B. Greene would overrule a full decade of this Court’s deference decisions, from the last to the first. . . . .	27
1. <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> . . . . .	27
2. The “regrettably imprecise” cases. . . . .	30
3. <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> . . . . .	33
III. AEDPA is not “unfair.” . . . .	35
A. The state courts are not evil and ignorant. . . . .	35
B. Finality isn’t “fair” either. . . . .	39
C. Habeas is not error correction. . . . .	42
Conclusion . . . . .	45

## Table of Citations

### Federal Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) . . . . .	32
<i>Abdullah v. Warden SCI Dallas</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99135 (E.D. Pa. 2007) . . . . .	41
<i>Abdullah v. Warden SCI Dallas</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11049 (E.D. Pa. 2010) . . . . .	41
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) . . . . .	27
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005) . . . . .	32
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010) . .	26
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S. Ct. 13 (2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) . . .	9,36
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) . . . .	5
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) . . . . .	31
<i>Chicot County Drainage District v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940) . . . . .	16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	36
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .16,36,38	

<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) . . . . .	36
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) . . . . .	16
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) . . . . .	31,32
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 130 S. Ct. 665 (2010) . . . . .	26
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005) . . . . .	27
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .	19,20,21,22
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011) . . . . .	20
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) . . . . .	5,6
<i>Schirro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007) . . . . .	32
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S. Ct. 676 (2010) . .	19,20,21,22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	19,20,34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Runnels</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 11945, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) . . . . .	9
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) . . . . .	31

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . . *passim*

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*, 541 U.S. 652 (2004) . . . 31

### **Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2243 . . . . . 16

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) . . . . . 16

28 U.S.C. §2244(d) . . . . . 16

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) . . . . . 20

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) . . . . . *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2254(3) . . . . . 30

### **State Cases**

*Commonwealth v. Abdullah*,  
779 A.2d 1213 (Pa. Super. 2001) . . . . . 41

*Commonwealth ex rel. Berkery v. Myers*,  
239 A.2d 805 (Pa. 1968) . . . . . 37

*Commonwealth v. Cruz*, 851 A.2d 870 (Pa. 2004) . 37

*Commonwealth v. Finney*, 742 A.2d 203  
(Pa. Super. 1999) . . . . . 41

*Commonwealth v. Hargrove*,  
254 A.2d 22 (Pa. 1969) . . . . . 37

*Commonwealth v. Jenkins*, 701 A.2d 779  
(Pa. Super. 1997) . . . . . 40



*Commonwealth v. Womack*, 706 A.2d 1261 (Pa. Super. 1997) . . . . . 40

**State Statute and Rule**

42 Pa. Con. Stat. § 9545(b)(iii) . . . . . 38

Pa. R. App. P. 1115(a)(3) . . . . . 8

Pa. R. App. P. 1925(b) . . . . . 4

**Miscellaneous**

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) . . . . . 26

*Jill E. Fisch, Retroactivity and Legal Change: An Equilibrium Approach*,  
110 Harv. L. Rev. 1055 (1997) . . . . . 16
